
Council 
17 July 2013 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Published 9 July 2013 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 

items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 

concerning public rights to speak and ask questions. 
 
 

 
 

The Council meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located 

on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at 

the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are 

available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of 

the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 

a hearing aid or loop listener. 

 

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 

Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format.  
 

 
To the Members of the Borough Council 

 
You are summoned to attend an ordinary meeting of the Eastbourne 

Borough Council to be held at the Town Hall Grove Road Eastbourne, 

on Wednesday, 17 July 2013 at 6.00 pm to transact the following business. 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Minutes.   

 

2. Mayor's announcements.   

 

3. Apologies for absence.   

 

4. Public right of address.   
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 

 The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the 

public under council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred 

item or motion listed below. 

 

5. Order of business.   
 

 The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of 

the Mayor, a matter should be given precedence by reason of 

special urgency. 

 

6. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by 

members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act 

and of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct 

(please see note at end of agenda).   

 

7. Matters referred from Cabinet or other council bodies.   
 

 The following matters are submitted to the Council for decision 

(council procedure rule 12 refers):- 
 

  (a) 2013/14 Corporate plan refresh.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

   Report of Councillor Troy Tester on behalf of the Cabinet. 

 
  (b) Scrutiny Committee - annual work programme 

2013/14.  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

   Report of Councillor Patrick Warner on behalf of the 

Scrutiny Committee. 

 

  (c) Parking at development in Eastbourne and local 

sustainable accessibility improvement contributions 
supplementary planning guidance (SPG).  (Pages 11 - 

12) 
 

   Report of Councillor Steve Wallis on behalf of the Cabinet. 

 

  (d) Human resources strategy.  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

   Report of Councillor Troy Tester on behalf of the Cabinet. 

 

8. Motions.   
 

 The following motions have been submitted by members under 

council procedure rule 13:- 
 

  (a) Motion - Drive public house, Victoria Drive.   
 



Page 3 

 

   That this Council enforces the restrictive covenant on the 

Drive, Victoria Drive and in this way, safeguards the 

premises - as a potential community hub for Old Town and 

an enterprise complementary to Albert Parade - until such 

a time as all possible avenues to achieve this have been 

exhausted. 

 

  (b) Motion - EU Referendum Bill.   
 

   That this council urges the town's Member of Parliament 

to use his vote at the second reading of The EU 

Referendum Bill to obtain for the people of Eastbourne 

their own chance to have a direct say on The United 

Kingdom's continued membership of the European Union - 

in the form of a referendum. 

 

9. Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion.  (Pages 

15 - 100) 
 

 Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion 

(council procedure rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings 
of formal council bodies listed below must submit their request to 

the Head of Corporate Development no later than 10.00 am on 

Wednesday 17 July 2013.  A list of such items (if any) will be 

circulated prior to the start of the meeting. 
 

The following are appended to this agenda:- 
 

Conservation Area Advisory Group  14 May 2013 

Planning Committee  21 May 2013 
Cabinet 29 May 2013 

Scrutiny Committee 3 June 2013 

Planning Committee 11 June 2013 

Audit and Governance Committee 26 June 2013 
 

The following will be circulated prior to the meeting:- 

 

Planning Committee 9 July 2013 

Cabinet  10 July 2013 

 

 

Note:  Referred matters – Paragraphs in minutes of council 

bodies marked with * in front of the paragraph number refer to 

matters in which the council’s powers are not delegated or not 

exclusively exercisable by the body concerned.  These matters 

require formal approval by the council and are listed separately 

on this agenda.  

 



Page 4 

 

10. Exclusion of the public - Motion that:-   
 

 The remainder of the business of the council concerns the 

consideration of the confidential proceedings of council bodies.  

As such, discussion is likely to disclose exempt information within 

the categories specified either beneath the item or within the 

open summary of the relevant minutes. Furthermore, in relation 

to paragraph 10 of schedule 12A, it is considered that the public 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. The public, therefore, 

should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting. 

 

11. Discussion on confidential minutes of council bodies.   
 

 (See note at item 9 above).  A list of items raised by members (if 

any) will be circulated prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

The following will be circulated prior to the meeting:- 

 
Cabinet* 10 July 2013 

 
*As the meeting has not yet taken place this item is included in 

case any confidential minutes are produced.  At the time of 

publication none are anticipated. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
   

Robert Cottrill 

Chief Executive 
 

 



 

 

 

Meeting: 
 

Council 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 July 2013 

Subject: 
 

2013/14 Corporate Plan refresh 

Report of: Councillor Troy Tester on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 29 May 2013 as set out below. 
 
Further copies of the report to Cabinet are available on request – please see end of 
this report.  A copy may be seen on the Council’s website at: 
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/council/meetings/cabinet/ 
 
The latest version of the corporate plan (as submitted to Cabinet) can also be 
viewed on the Council’s website as above. 
 

 
The Council is recommended to:- 
 
To approve the refreshed corporate plan and the delegation arrangements 
for senior heads of service to agree any outstanding matters of detail on 
performance indicators and final formatting in consultation with lead 
Cabinet members.  
 

 
*6 2013/14 Corporate plan refresh (Cabinet 12 December 2012, minute 

63, page 216, 2012/13 minutes). 
 

6.1 Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Development.  
Extensive consultation on the corporate plan priorities had been 
conducted with the community and stakeholders.  The results had been 
reported to Cabinet and Scrutiny in 2012 and would be linked to relevant 
projects on Covalent to show where the Council was acting on the 
feedback received.  Development of projects and targets had also been 
influenced by the recent service and financial planning process, reference 
to the local development framework and the sustainable community 
strategy. 
 

6.2 The refreshed plan built upon previous year’s versions and retained the 
same four priority chapters – each owned by a senior member of the 
corporate management team and Cabinet lead member who were 
responsible for managing the overall delivery of projects in t
[...]
ally sustainable for the future. 
 

6.7 It was highlighted that a significant majority of consultation respondents 
(84%) agreed that the priorities listed in the 2012/15 corporate plan were 
“important” or “very important.”  This factor, combined with the use of 
‘Local Futures’ statistical evidence, had reinforced the validity of the 
Council’s priority planning.  The specific projects that most respondents 
agreed were top priorities were: 

1. Re-development of Town Centre. 
2. Transport – public transport and cycling provision. 
3. “Activating Eastbourne” – jobs for young people. 
4. Street cleaning – including public open spaces and derelict sites. 
5. Housing strategy – affordable and decent homes. 

All of these projects were continued and developed in the refreshed 
corporate plan reflecting the feedback received.  
 

*6.8 Resolved (budget and policy framework) (1) That the draft 2013/14 
refresh of the corporate plan be approved subject to detail on 
performance indicators and final formatting being agreed by senior heads 
of service and lead Cabinet members. 
 
(2) That full Council be recommended to approve the refreshed corporate 
plan at their meeting on 17 July 2013. 
 

Page 3



 

 
For a copy of the report please contact Local Democracy at 1 Grove Road, 
Eastbourne, BN21 4TW.  Tel. (01323) 415022 or 415021. 
E-mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
For further information please contact William Tompsett, Strategic Performance 
Manager, Telephone (01323) 415418. 
E-mail:  william.tompsett@eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

(der\P:\council\13.07.17\corp plan refresh) 

Page 4



 
 

Meeting: 
 

Council 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 July 2013 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Committee - annual work programme 
2013/14 

Report of: Councillor Patrick Warner on behalf of the Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 3 June 2013 as set out below. 
 
Further copies of the report to Scrutiny are available on request – please see 
end of this report.  Copies may be seen on the Council’s website at: 
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/council/meetings/scrutiny/ 
 

 
The Council is recommended to:- 
 
Approve the Scrutiny Committee’s annual work programme for 
2013/14.  
 

 
Minute Extract 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 June 2013 
 
*4    Scrutiny Annual Programme 2013/14. 

 The Committee considered the Annual Scrutiny programme for 
2013/14.   
 

 Councillor Warner gave an overview of the additional items that would 
be added to the programme at a later date. This included a 
presentation of the future of services at Eastbourne District General 
Hospital (DGH), where it was proposed to invite senior officials of the 
DGH, members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Primary Care Trust, Liz Walke (EBC’s Hospital Champion), Stephen 
Lloyd (MP) and the Chairman of the Ambulance Services. 
 

 The Committee discussed the DGH presentation, in particular the 
format. The Committee agreed that suitable planning was required to 
arrange the appropriate format that all parties would agree to and 
ensure the correct questions were asked to avoid repetition. 
 

 Councillor Warner then advised the Committee over the remaining 
additional items to the Scrutiny Programme which included a review 
of Highways. Councillor Warner expressed his thanks to Councillor 
Belsey, the previous Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee for 
undertaking a review of the roads and potholes around Eastbourne. 
He advised the Committee that an update on last year’s presentation 

Agenda Item 7b

Page 5



including what has been achieved will be 
presented at a future meeting. 
 

 A seminar would also be organised for the forthcoming European 
Elections, that would invite the prospective candidates standing in the 
elections. It was hoped that the seminar would raise more awareness 
for the general public regarding Britain’s European Union 
membership. 
 

 Members approved the attached d
[...]
ommended to 
revoke the ‘Parking at Development in Eastbourne and Local Sustainable 
Accessibility Improvement Contributions’ Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (2004). 
 
(2) That the Senior Head of Development write to East Sussex County 
Council seeking improved cycle parking provision standards for 
commercial developments. 
 

 
For a copy of the report please contact Local Democracy at 1 Grove Road, 
Eastbourne, BN21 4TW.  Tel: (01323) 415022 or 415021. 
E-mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
For further information please contact Matt Hitchen, Specialist Advisor (Planning),  
1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW     Tel: (01323) 415253  
E-mail: matt.hitchen@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

(der\P:\council\13.07.17\parking) 

Page 12



 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

Council 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 July 2013 

Subject: 
 

Human resources strategy 
 

Report of: Councillor Troy Tester on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 10 July 2013 as set out below. 
 
Further copies of the report to Cabinet are available on request – please see end of 
this report.  A copy may be seen on the Council’s website at (go to meeting date 
10 July 2013): 
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/council/meetings/cabinet/ 
 

 
The Council is recommended to:- 
 
Adopt the strategy and its application to the Council’s workforce. 
 
 

 
*27 Human resources strategy (Cabinet, 8 July 2009, page no. 65, minute 

no. 32) 
 

27.1 Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Development.  
The human resources strategy was the overarching strategic framework 
by which the Council’s HR team would support the organisation in 
achieving its long term business goals and outcomes.  It was underpinned 
by a comprehensive suite of HR policies and procedures.  The existing 
strategy was approved in 2009 and now required updating to reflect 
current corporate plan priorities and, in particular, the objectives in the 
sustainable perf
[...]
Margaret Bannister, Carolyn Heaps, 
Troy Tester and Steve Wallis. 
 

 
1 Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2013 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 
 

2 Members’ interests 

 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012: 
 

• Councillor Tutt declared a personal interest in minute 5 (Devonshire 
Park review – procurement strategy and phasing) in view of his role 
as a board member of iESE (the Improvement and Efficiency Social 
Enterprise) who were assisting in respect of the procurement 
arrangements for this project.  He did not however consider this to be 
a prejudicial interest and he remained and participated in the 
proceedings. 

 
3 Princes Park development plan 

3.1 Councillor Murdoch addressed the Cabinet and raised questions about the 
level of investment being proposed for the café and park.  He noted that the 
re-opened café was trading successfully and queried whether further 
investment was necessarily a priority.  He also noted that there had only 
been 21 responses to the questionnaire. 
 

3.2 Cabinet considered the report of the Senior Head of Development.  The 
Council had been working closely with the Friends of Princes Park since 2005 
to improve the park and during this time, the park had benefitted from two 
newly equipped play areas and a splash pad, in addition to many other 
enhancements.  The sale of the coach and lorry park at Wartling Road had 
resulted in a capital sum being assigned for further improvements to the 
park.  A development plan for the park had been prepared last year in 

Page 39



Cabinet  
Wednesday 29 May 2013 

 

(2013/2014 Minutes) 

 

consultation with the Friends and
[...]
account and capital expenditure had been reported to Cabinet at its meeting 
on 29 May 2013. An analysis of the Council’s financial activity for 2012/13 
was set out in the Forward of the Statement of Accounts, and an overview of 
the key issues, was attached at appendix 1 to the report.  

The draft Statement of Accounts 2012/13 were circulated separately prior to 
the meeting. 

Page 74



Audit & Governance Committee  

Wednesday 26 June 2013 

 

(2013/2014 Minutes) 

The external auditors’ (BDO LLP) are required to report back to the 
Committee by the 30 September 2013 with their independent opinion of the 
accounts. The Committee was advised that BDO were due to start their work 
on 8 July 2013.   

The Committee thanked the Chief Finance Officer, the Financial Services 
Manager, and their team for the significant efforts in preparing the accounts 
ahead of schedule. 

RESOLVED: That the draft annual accounts for 2012/13 be noted. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.17 p.m. 

J Ungar 
Chairman 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Tuesday 9 July 2013 

at 6.00pm 

 
 

(2013/2014 Minutes) 

 

Planning Committee 
 

MEMBERS:  Councillor UNGAR (Chairman) Councillors COLES (as substitute for 
Harris) JENKINS, HEARN, LIDDIARD, MIAH, MURRAY and TAYLOR. 

 
(An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Harri)  
 

15 Minutes. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May and 11 June 2013 were 
submitted and approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as 
a correct record. 

16 Declaration of Interests. 

Councillor Miah declared a personal interest in item 4, 15-19 Prideaux 
Road as the applicant was the Leader of his local Mosque and as Councillor 
Miah was a member of the Mosque committee.  Councillor Miah was also a 
personal friend of the applicant and as such withdrew from the room whilst 
the application was considered. 

Councillors Jenkins declared a personal interest in item 4, 15-19 Prideaux 
Road as a friend of the applic
[...]
ty 
Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister, Carolyn Heaps, 
Troy Tester and Steve Wallis. 

 

 
16 Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2013 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 
 

17 Members’ interests 

 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012: 
 

• Councillor Tutt declared personal (non-prejudicial) interests in minute 
23 (sustainable service delivery strategy programme – 
implementation of the Future Model phase 2) as he was an 
Eastbourne Borough Council appointed non-executive director of 
Eastbourne Homes.  He withdrew from the meeting while the item 
was being considered. 

• Councillor Tester declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in minute 
25 (Save the Pub Group council survey) as an employee of a 
company owning businesses in the near vicinity of The Drive public 
house.  He withdrew from the meeting while the item was being 
considered. 

 
18 Provision of skate park in Hampden Park (Council, 14 September 2011, 

page no. 130, minute no. 36) 
 

18.1 The following persons addressed the Cabinet on this matter: 
Ms Sandy Boyce-Sharpe (Chairman of the Friends of the Hampden 
Park) 
Mr Gregory Willcocks (local resident) 
Ms Lisa Smart (local resident) 
Mr Bryan Renn (local resident) 
Mr Robert Price (on behalf of Bespoke) 
Mr Richard Armstrong (on behalf of local BMX riders and 
skateboarders) 
Mr Tom Gaudoin (on behalf of local BMX riders and skateboarders) 

Page 83



Cabinet  
Wednesday 10 July 2013 

 

(2013/2014 Minutes) 

 

Councillor Ansell 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Friends of the Hampden Park 
(FotHP), skateboarders and others for the involvement in the consul
[...]
 The covenant required the Council’s consent – consent which could 
not unreasonably be withheld - for the site to be used to trade as anything 
other than a hotel or public house.  Consequently the Council had recently 
written to Sainsbury to make them aware of the covenant and pointing out 
the requirement for them to have the Council’s approval to the variation in 

Page 97



Cabinet  
Wednesday 10 July 2013 

 

(2013/2014 Minutes) 

 

user before they could trade. 
 

25.8 Resolved: (1) That Cabinet supports the All Party Parliamentary Save the 
Pub Group’s efforts to preserve and protect the British pub and approves the 
response to the survey that is attached to the report. 
 
(2) That in relation to The Drive public house, the Council take all possible 
steps, subject to legal and financial constraints, to ensure that the covenant 
in favour of the Borough Council is adhered to. 
 

 Note: See minute 17 above as to disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interest 
by Councillor Tester. 

 
26 Welfare reform initiatives  

 
26.1 Councillor West addressed the Cabinet in support of this initiative. 

 
26.2 Cabinet considered the report of the Senior Head of Community seeking 

agreement to a joint project with Lewes District Council to develop 
initiatives that mitigate the impact of the government’s welfare reform 
changes.  Lewes District Council had commissioned FutureGov, a specialist 
consultancy, to undertake a project in autumn 2012 to work with local 
residents and stakeholders to build a picture of how people were coping 
financially.  From that research, FutureGov had identified a number of 
projects Lewes District Council could deliver, either on their own or with 
partners, to help residents during a time of financial pressure.  Lewes 
District Council had offered Eastbourne and other East Sussex councils the 
opportunity to participate in future project developments.  Details of a 
number of potential projects and initiatives were given in the rep
[...]
cillor David Tutt 
Chairman 

(der\P:\cabinet\minutes\13.07.10) 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	7a 2013/14 Corporate plan refresh.
	7b Scrutiny Committee - annual work programme 2013/14.
	7c Parking at development in Eastbourne and local sustainable accessibility improvement contributions supplementary planning guidance (SPG).
	7d Human resources strategy.
	9 Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion.
	Planning Committee - 21 May 2013
	Cabinet - 29 May 2013
	Scrutiny Committee - 3 June 2013
	Planning Committee - 11 June 2013
	Audit and Governance Committee - 26 June 2013
	Planning Committee - 9 July 2013
	Cabinet - 10 July 2013




Minutes of the meeting


103 

 

Council 

 
 

 

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 17 July 2013 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present:- 
Councillor Mike Thompson (Chairman) in the Chair 
 
Councillors Caroline Ansell, Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, Janet Coles, Alun 
Cooke, Philip Ede, David Elkin, Jon Harris, Pat Hearn, Carolyn Heaps, Sandie 
Howlett, Gordon Jenkins, Tom Liddiard, Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Neil Stanley, Barry Taylor, Troy Tester, David Tutt, John Ungar, 
Steve Wallis and Annabelle West 
 

 
18 Minutes.  
 

The minutes of the annual and ordinary meetings held on 8 May 2013 
were presented and the Mayor was authorised to sign them as correct 
records. 
 

19 Mayor's announcements.  
 

1  In May the RAF Association held their 70th Anniversary Annual 
Conference in the town and the Mayor was pleased to be invited to 
attend a number of their events including a parade and service at 
the Bandstand. 

 
2  The Mayor’s chosen charity for 2012/13, Lark in the Park 

Charitable Trust, recently purchased a mobile home at Coombe 
Haven Holiday Park using the funds raised by the Mayor.  This 
would provide a holiday location for local youngsters with 
disabilities.  The Mayor officially opened the caravan on 17 May. 

 
3 The second Sunshine Carnival took place along the seafront on 25 

May and the Mayor was pleased to help judge the floats and 
entries before taking part in the carnival, travelling in a vintage 
car from Fisherman’s Green to the Wish Tower. 

 
4 The Aegon International Tennis event took place in Eastbourne 

recently and the Mayor was pleased to present the trophies to the 
Finals winners at Devonshire Park on 22 June. 

 
5  Armed Forces Day, now in its fifth year, was held on 29 June.  At 

the start of that week the Mayor attended the raising of the Armed 
Forces Day flag at the Redoubt Fortress.  On Armed Forces Day 
the Mayor attended the Drumhead Service at the Redoubt in the 
morning and the Deputy Mayor attended the Cadet Tattoo in the 
evening.  The Mayor thanked Eastbourne Combined Ex-Services 
Association for organising all of the Armed Forces Day events. 

 



104 

Council 

Wednesday, 17 July 2013 

 

 

6  The annual 999 Emergency Services Display was held at the 
Western Lawns on 6 and 7 May and the Mayor attended the 
opening ceremony as well as visiting the Community Responders 
tent to see the work they do. 

 
7 Langney Shopping Centre recently re-opened following the roof 

collapse before Christmas.  On 12 July the Mayor visited the centre 
and officially opened the newly revamped Tesco Metro store. Tesco 
thanked the Mayor by donating £500 to his chosen charities for 
2013/14, Chloe’s Fight for Sight and Matthew 25 Mission. 

 
8 The Mayor also attended a number of AGMs, concerts, open days 

and exhibitions in the last few months. 
 

20 Apologies for absence.  
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Mattock and 
Warner. 
 

21 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct (please see 
note at end of agenda).  

 

Councillor Tester declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
the motion at item 26 below, due to the close proximity of premises 
owned by his employer, and withdrew from the meeting during this item.  

Distinct from disclosable pecuniary interests, Councillors Ungar, Jenkins, 
Harris, Miah, Hearn, Murray and Taylor all elected to withdraw from the 
meeting during the debate and decision on the motion at item 26 on the 
grounds that, as members of the planning committee, they were likely to 
be required to consider current planning applications in respect of the 
premises in question and remaining in the meeting could result in their 
predetermination of the issue.  

Councillor Liddiard, as a member of the planning committee, declared 
the same risk of pre-determination as the seven councillors above in 
respect of the motion at item 26 but elected to remain and participate in 
the item on the understanding that he would withdraw from any 
subsequent planning committee consideration on applications relevant to 
this matter. 

22 2013/14 Corporate plan refresh.  
 

The Council received the report of Councillor Tester on behalf of the 
Cabinet. It was moved by Councillor Tester, seconded by Councillor Tutt, 
and; 
 
Resolved:  That the refreshed corporate plan and the delegation 
arrangements for senior heads of service to agree any outstanding 
matters of detail on performance indicators and final formatting in 
consultation with lead Cabinet members be approved.  
 



105 

Council 

Wednesday, 17 July 2013 

 
23 Scrutiny Committee - annual work programme 2013/14.  
 

The Council received the report of Councillor Shuttleworth on behalf of 
the Scrutiny Committee. It was moved by Councillor Shuttleworth, 
seconded by Councillor Cooke, and; 
 
Resolved:  That the Scrutiny Committee’s annual work programme for 
2013/14 be approved.  
 

24 Parking at development in Eastbourne and local sustainable 
accessibility improvement contributions supplementary planning 
guidance (SPG).  

 

The Council received the report of Councillor Wallis on behalf of the 
Cabinet. It was moved by Councillor Wallis, seconded by Councillor Tutt, 
and; 
 
Resolved:  That the ‘Parking at Development in Eastbourne and Local 
Sustainable Accessibility Improvement Contributions’ Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (2004) be revoked. 
 

25 Human resources strategy.  
 

The Council received the report of Councillor Tester on behalf of the 
Cabinet. It was moved by Councillor Tester, seconded by Councillor Tutt, 
and; 
 
Resolved:  That the Human Resources strategy and its application to the 
Council’s workforce be adopted. 
 

26 Motion - Drive public house, Victoria Drive.  
 

The following motion was originally submitted by Councillor Ansell: 
 
That this Council enforces the restrictive covenant on the Drive, Victoria 
Drive and in this way, safeguards the premises - as a potential 
community hub for Old Town and an enterprise complementary to Albert 
Parade - until such a time as all possible avenues to achieve this have 
been exhausted. 
 
At the meeting, Councillor Ansell proposed an amended version of the 
motion and this was accepted by the Council in accordance with council 
procedure rule 13.14. The amended motion now under consideration was 
seconded by Councillor Tutt and was as follows: 
 
That, in order to demonstrate full Council support for the position taken 
by Cabinet 10 July, this Council takes all possible steps - subject to legal 
and financial constraints - to ensure that the covenant in favour of the 
Borough Council is adhered to and in this way, safeguards the premises 
as a valuable community asset for Old Town and an enterprise 
complementary to Albert Parade. 
 
Resolved: That the following substantive motion be approved: 



106 

Council 

Wednesday, 17 July 2013 

 

 

 
That, in order to demonstrate full Council support for the position taken 
by Cabinet 10 July, this Council takes all possible steps - subject to legal 
and financial constraints - to ensure that the covenant in favour of the 
Borough Council is adhered to and in this way, safeguards the premises 
as a valuable community asset for Old Town and an enterprise 
complementary to Albert Parade. 
 

27 Motion - EU Referendum Bill.  
 

The following motion was submitted by Councillor Ede and seconded by 
Councillor Ansell: 
 
That this council urges the town's Member of Parliament to use his vote 
at the third reading of The EU Referendum Bill to obtain for the people of 
Eastbourne their own chance to have a direct say on The United 
Kingdom's continued membership of the European Union - in the form of 
a referendum. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor Ungar and 
seconded by Councillor Tester 
 

• Delete the words “at the third reading of the EU Referendum Bill.”  
 
• Add to the words at the end of the motion “after the next General 

Election, and at a time when parliamentary legislation can actually 
enforce a referendum bill.” 

 
• Add the following additional part to the motion: 

 
“Further, the Council recognises that the Coalition Government has 
already agreed and legislated for a referendum. The Council supports the 
Member of Parliament in giving priority to measures that promote jobs, 
growth and stability in the local and national economy.” 
 
So that the amended motion would now read: 
 
“That this Council urges the town’s Member of Parliament to use his vote 
to obtain for the people of Eastbourne their chance to have a direct say 
on the United Kingdom’s continued membership of the European Union – 
in the form of a referendum after the next General Election, and at a 
time when parliamentary legislation can actually enforce a referendum 
bill. 
 
Further, the Council recognises that the Coalition Government has 
already agreed and legislated for a referendum. The Council supports the 
Member of Parliament in giving priority to measures that promote jobs, 
growth and stability in the local and national economy.” 
 
Resolved: (By 13 votes to 11) That the following substantive motion be 
approved: 
 



107 

Council 

Wednesday, 17 July 2013 

 
That this Council urges the town’s Member of Parliament to use his vote 
to obtain for the people of Eastbourne their chance to have a direct say 
on the United Kingdom’s continued membership of the European Union – 
in the form of a referendum after the next General Election, and at a 
time when parliamentary legislation can actually enforce a referendum 
bill. 
 
Further, the Council recognises that the Coalition Government has 
already agreed and legislated for a referendum. The Council supports the 
Member of Parliament in giving priority to measures that promote jobs, 
growth and stability in the local and national economy. 
 

28 Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion.  
 

The minutes of the following Council Bodies were submitted to this 
meeting:- 
 
Conservation Area Advisory Group  14 May 2013 
Planning Committee  21 May, 11 June and 9 July 2013 
Cabinet 29 May and 10 July 2013 
Scrutiny Committee 3 June 2013 
Audit and Governance Committee 26 June 2013 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14, Members raised the 
following items for discussion:- 
 
1. Cabinet, 10 July 2013, page 98, minute 25 – Save the Pub Group 
council survey – raised by Councillor Jenkins. 
2. Cabinet, 29 May 2013, page 44, minute 5 – Devonshire Park review – 
procurement strategy and phasing – raised by Councillor Heaps. 
 
Further to Council Procedure Rule 14.3 it was, 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the above Council Bodies be accepted. 
 
NOTE: At minute 16 of the Planning Committee minutes of 9 July 2013 
under declarations of interests, Councillor Jenkins was recorded as 
having declared an interest as a friend of the applicant and withdrew 
from the meeting for item 4, 15-19 Prideaux Road.  It should read that 
he was a friend of the objector and was not required to withdraw. This 
would be amended at the next meeting of the Planning Committee when 
approving the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 Councillor Michael John Thompson 
 Mayor, Chairman 
 
 


